

No. 18-11479

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN;
STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ;
STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS
LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI;
DANIELLE CLIFFORD,
*Plaintiffs - Appellees***

v.

**DAVID BERNHARDT, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting
Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, In his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human
Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,
*Defendants - Appellants***

**CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN
NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
*Intervenor Defendants - Appellants***

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CHEROKEE NATION,
ONEIDA NATION, QUINAULT INDIAN NATION,
AND MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS**

KEITH M. HARPER
VENUS MCGHEE PRINCE
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 508-5800
kharper@kilpatricktownsend.com
vprince@kilpatricktownsend.com

ADAM H. CHARNES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 922-7106
acharnes@kilpatricktownsend.com

Additional counsel listed on the inside front cover

KATHRYN E. FORT
MICHIGAN STATE UNIV. COLLEGE
OF LAW, INDIAN LAW CLINIC
648 N. Shaw Lane
East Lansing, MI 48823
Telephone: (517) 432-6992
fort@law.msu.edu

THURSTON H. WEBB
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 815-6300
twebb@kilpatricktownsend.com

***Counsel for Appellants Cherokee Nation,
Oneida Nation, Quinault Indian Nation,
and Morongo Band of Mission Indians***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Equal Protection and Non-Delegation Claims
Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Standing. 2

 A. The Individual Plaintiffs lack standing to assert
 an equal protection violation. 2

 B. The State Plaintiffs lack standing to assert an
 equal protection violation. 7

 C. The State Plaintiffs lack standing to assert a non-
 delegation claim. 10

II. ICWA and the Final Rule Do Not Violate Equal
Protection. 12

 A. ICWA is a political classification. 12

 B. ICWA survives strict scrutiny. 20

III. ICWA Does Not Commandeer the States. 21

IV. Congress Has Authority to Enact ICWA. 25

 A. Congress’s power is plenary and not limited to
 commerce. 25

 B. Congress’s plenary authority extends throughout
 the United States. 27

C.	Congress’s authority is broad and extends to both tribes and individual Indians.	28
D.	Section 1915(c) does not violate the non-delegation doctrine.	29
V.	The Final Rule Complies with the APA.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995) 13

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl,
570 U.S. 637 (2013) 19

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 9

Antoine v. Washington,
420 U.S. 194 (1975) 28

Belt v. EmCare, Inc.,
444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006) 20

Carroll v. Nakatani,
342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003) 4, 5

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 31

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 10

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 31

Funeral Consumers Alliance, Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int’l,
695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012) 11

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981) 17

In re Adoption of Erin G.,
140 P.3d 886 (Alaska 2006)..... 4

In re Alexandria P.,
1 Cal. App. 5th 331 (2016)..... 21

Jennings v. Stephens,
135 S. Ct. 793 (2015) 8

Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao,
418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005) 6

Koog v. United States,
79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996) 22, 23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Abbott,
907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018) 2

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 9

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 9

Md. Cas. Co. v. Citizens Nat’l Bank of W. Hollywood,
361 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1966) 28

Means v. Navajo Nation,
432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005) 19

Miller v. Tex. Tech Univ. Health Sci. Ctr.,
421 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2005) (*en banc*) 25

Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989) 16, 29, 32

Moore v. Bryant,
853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017) 4, 5

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) *passim*

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974) 28

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 22, 23

*Native Vill. of Tununak v. State Dep’t of Health & Social
Servs.*,
303 P.3d 431 (Alaska 2013),
vacated in part on other grounds,
334 P.3d 165 (Alaska 2014)..... 34

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of
Jacksonville*,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 5

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 22

*Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe
of Okla.*,
498 U.S. 505 (1991) 29

Owens v. Okure,
488 U.S. 235 (1989) 4

Perrin v. United States,
232 U.S. 478 (1914) 27

Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh,
922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991) 14, 15, 27

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008) 30

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 22, 23

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000) 23, 24

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000) 13, 15, 16

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976) 11

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 13

Sammons v. United States,
860 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2017) 15

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 7

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015),
aff'd by an equally divided Court,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) 9, 10, 34

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson,
667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) 5

United States v. Huntington Nat'l Bank,
574 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2009) 20

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886) 27

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004) 25, 26, 30

United States v. Mazurie,
419 U.S. 544 (1975) 30

United States v. McGowan,
302 U.S. 535 (1938) 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 8

Statutes

Hopi Indian Tribe Law & Order Code,
Enrollment Ordinance § 8..... 18

Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C.
§§ 1901-1963..... *passim*
§§ 1901-1923..... 8
§ 1901(3) 17
§ 1901(5) 19
§ 1913..... 4
§ 1913(d) 3, 5
§ 1914..... 3, 4, 5
§ 1915(a) 21
§ 1915(b) 21
§ 1915(c)..... 8, 10, 11, 25
§§ 1951-1952..... 8

Indian Citizenship Act of 1924,
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)..... 26

Johnson-O'Malley Act,
25 U.S.C. §§ 452-457 27

Major Crimes Act,
18 U.S.C. § 1153 26

Multi-Ethnic Placement Act of 1994,
42 U.S.C. § 1996b(1)(B) 19

1 Navajo Nation Code tit. 1, § 752(B) 18

16 Oglala Sioux Tribe Law & Order Code §§ 201-202..... 18

Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 137	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
Violence Against Women Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1304	26
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 23.130(b)	8
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016)	21, 31, 32, 33, 34
Other Authorities	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012 ed.).....	29
H.R. Rep. 95-1386 (1978)	1
S. Rep. 95-597 (1977).....	17
U.S. Census Bureau, American Indian and Alaska Native Population (Jan. 2012)	17
